

No. 20-2095

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

BONNIE HEATHER MILLER, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

JOHN THURSTON,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Western District of Arkansas
Hon. P.K. Holmes, III
Case No. 5:20-cv-05070-PKH

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ARKANSAS STATE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
AND REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

Justin T. Allen (99112)
Gary D. Marts, Jr. (2004116)
WRIGHT, LINDSEY & JENNINGS LLP
200 West Capitol Ave., Suite 2300
Little Rock, AR 72201
501-371-0808
gmarts@wlj.com

Attorneys for Ark. State Chamber of Commerce

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
STATEMENT OF CONSENT TO FILE	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
STATEMENT REGARDING PREPARATION OF BRIEF.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Arkansas’s neutral and generally applicable requirements for the witnessing of signatures and the notarization of circulator verifications do not implicate federal constitutional rights.....	4
A. Regulations of the non-expressive aspects of the ballot measure process are not subject to heightened scrutiny	4
B. Arkansas’s signature witnessing and notarization requirements do not restrict political speech or expressive conduct.....	9
II. The district court’s ruling will improperly ensnare federal courts in the administration of states’ internal lawmaking processes.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Arizonans for Fair Elections v. Hobbs</i> , CV-20-00658-PHX-DWL, 2020 WL 1905747 (D. Ariz. Apr. 17, 2020)	13
<i>Bambenek v. White</i> , 3:20-CV-3107, 2020 WL 2123951 (C.D. Ill. May 1, 2020)	8
<i>Biddulph v. Mortham</i> , 89 F.3d 1491 (11th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Buckley v. Am. Const. Law Foundation</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	6, 10
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	3, 4
<i>Dobrovolny v. Moore</i> , 126 F.3d 1111 (8th Cir. 1997)	5, 8
<i>Hoyle v. Priest</i> , 265 F.3d 699, 704 (8th Cir. 2001)	6, 10, 11, 12
<i>Initiative & Referendum Institute v. Jaeger</i> , 241 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Initiative & Referendum Institute v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 417 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Initiative & Referendum Institute v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186, 212 (2010)	2
<i>Libertarian Party of Arkansas v. Thurston</i> , -- F.3d --, 2020 WL 3273239 (8th Cir. June 18, 2020)	5
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414, 422 (1988)	2, 11
<i>Missouri Roundtable for Life v. Carnahan</i> , 676 F.3d 665 (8th Cir. 2012)	7, 10, 11, 14

Molinari v. Bloomberg, 564 F.3d 587 (2d Cir. 2009) 8

Munro v. Socialist Workers Party, 479 U.S. 189 (1986) 5

Pub. Integrity Alliance v. City of Tucson, 836 F.3d 1019
(9th Cir. 2016) 3

Schmitt v. LaRose, 933 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 8

Semple v. Griswold, 934 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 7, 13

Taxpayers United for Assessment Cuts v. Austin, 994
F.2d 291 (6th Cir. 1993) 5

Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen, 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir.
2013) 7

Statutes and Rules

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-106 14

Ark. Code Ann. §§ 7-9-103..... 3

Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-109 3

Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-126 3, 12

Fed. R. App. P. 29 (a)(2)ii, 1
